

CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
APPELLATE DIVISION
11/13/03
[Handwritten signature]

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 44473-9-II

FRANK HENSLEY and MARLYCE HANSEN, Appellants

v.

HERITOR, INC., *et. al.*, Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael G. Gusa
Attorney at Law
WSBA No. 24059

1700 Cooper Point Road S.W. Bldg. A-3
Olympia, Washington 98502
(360) 705-3342

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Assignments of Error	1
Standard of Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
Procedural History	3
Statement of Facts	3
ARGUMENT	6
The Evidence Does Not Support The Findings Of Fact And The Findings Of Fact Do Not Afford A Basis To Dismiss The Case	6
I. Defendants Miller Utilities And Heritor Are Breaching The Duty To Make Water Service Available To The Lots	6
A. The Duty Imposed By Statute and Administrative Rule	6
B. The Duty Imposed By The Plat	8
II. The Failure To Make Water Service Available Violates The Consumer Protection Act	9

A.	The Claims Are Not Barred By <i>Brown</i>	10
B.	The Hangman Ridge Test Is Met	10
1.	The Acts Or Practices Are Unfair	10
2.	The Acts Or Practices Occurred In Trade Or Commerce	11
3.	The Act Or Practice Has Impact Upon The Public Interest	11
4.	The Act Or Practice Caused Injury To The Plaintiffs' Property	12
III.	Defendants George Miller And Noele Tiffany Are Liable	13
A.	Actual Damages	13
B.	The Consumer Protection Act	15
	Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	13
<i>Brown v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 362, 583 P.2d 1188 (1978)	8, 10, 11
<i>Burton v. Ascol</i> , 105 Wn.2d 344, 350, 715 P.2d 110 (1986)	11
<i>Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1985))	11, 12
<i>Edmonds v. Scott Real Estate</i> , 87 Wn. App. 834, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997)	12
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	12
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Construction. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979)	14, 16, 17
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	10
<i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Dev. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971)	14, 15, 16, 17

<i>Magney v. Lincoln Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 34 Wn. App. 45, 659 P.2d 537, rev. den. 99 Wn.2d 1023 (1983).	11
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 843, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	12
<i>Messenger v. Frye</i> , 176 Wash. 291, 28 P.2d 1023 (1934)	13
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)	10, 11
<i>N. Fiorito Co. v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 616, 419 P.2d 586 (1966))	3
<i>Nelson Constr. Co. of Ferndale, Inc., v. Port of Bremerton</i> , 20 Wn. App. 321, 582 P.2d 511, review denied, 91 Wn.2d 1002 (1978)).	3
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	12
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. DeLaurenti Florists</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992)	13
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816(1997)	13
<i>State v. Ralph Williams North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)	15, 16, 17

Foreign Cases

California

<i>Coulter v. Sausalito Bay Water Co.</i> , 10 P.2d 780 (1932)	8
--	---

<i>Henrici v. South Feather Land & Water Co.</i> , 170 P. 1135 (1918)	8
<i>Quist v. Empire Water Co.</i> , 269 P. 533 (1928)	8
<i>Stanislaus Water Co. v. Bachman</i> , 93 P. 858 (1908)	8
United States	
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233, 244 n.5, 31 L. Ed.2d 170, 92 S. Ct. 898, 905 (1972)	11
COURT RULES	
CR 41(b)(3)	2
STATUTES	
Chapter 19.86 RCW	10
RCW 19.86.010(2)	11
RCW 19.86.020	9
RCW 19.86.090	9
Chapter 70.119A RCW	6, 11
RCW 70.119A.020(12)	6, 7
RCW 70.119A.020(13)	7
RCW 70.119A.060(1)	7
RCW 80.04.010	10
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
WAC 246-290-420(1)	7, 8, 11
